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not consulted when the blocks are selected?

Sfcri B S Murthy: The information may be passed on to us

Shri lUflmMr Silud: It has been found that the villages in the blocks have been giouped together without any regard to their contiguity, division of a pargana or tehsil and this irrational basis causes a number of inconveniences May I know if any instructions have been issued by the Government to form these blocks on a rational basis and if so, what arc they’

Shri B S Murthy. The blocks are formed bv the State Governments and I think the hon Member will do justice to the State Government* they will take all things into consideration and then onl\ deride tir formation of the blocks

Shri Tanga,mani: Ma\ I know whether the Government will request the various State Governments to see that the new blocks are contiguous to the blocks which are alreadv in operation9

Shri B. S. Murthy. That is again a matter that is left to the State Government's dtcision
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Shri B. S Murthy- I request the hon Membei to pass on that information to us

IM n ia r of Sarpanche* of Panchayats

r Shri R. C Majhi:
| Shri Snbodh Hansda:

*S4S j Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
I Shri Bibbutt Mishra:
|_ Dr Ram Subhag Singh:

Will the r of Camimmity Development and Go-tpenrttaa be jfleased to state

(* ) whether the schame tar traMnv of ttue garyaiauhai «f M l*
chayata and non-official member* Ml the Block Development Committees has been finalised, and

(b) how many Sarpanch and non-
afflcial members of the Blocks can be trained at a time*

The Deputy Minister of O sn m a itr Development and Co-opeMtlan (8M
B S Murthy): (a) and (b) The scheme for the training of non-official members of the Block Development Committees has been finalised and copies thereof have been sent to the Department of Parliamentary Affairs for placing on the Table of the Lok Sabha The scheme for the training of Sarpanches and Up-t>arpanches is under consideration Except in Rajasthan the actual training of non-official members of Block Development Committees has not yet started In each camp about 50 members are pioposed to be ti amed

Shri R. C Majhi. What is the main objc ct o f training these Sai punches’

Shri B S Murthy 1 hey are members of a commitlei and therefore are gi >n training in tht rules and regulations piocedure. etc

Shri R C Majhi' Th<’\ had been training what are called the village i< .Hers How is tht training for Sai-
panihes difTeient from the training gi\m to the village* leaders’

The Minister of Community De-
\elopment and Co-operation (Shri S K Dey>- If I mav add bv way of explanation the intention is to train the rm in hers of the block development committees to make them fitter foi the implementation of the community development programme and to acquaint them with all the facets of the development programme and aKo the procedure

Shri Subodh Han&da. A~s the Government is going to give training to these Sarpanches as non-official members of the block development committees, may I know whether any vatperiment on to ensure tip ^JSciept jjae o f powftrs by the SfrtyP fcjfo' >n the implementation of the' Various programmes? If so, in how many blocks have tbese experi-
stfefats teen carried on and with what flttUlts?

Shri 8. K. Day: The question of experimentation does not at all arise because we have said that all Sarpanches must be members of the block development committee. These are to be gradually converted into statutory institutions for the implementation of the programme. Since these representatives are there, they have to be trained in the better understanding
o f the programme so that they can be
#t<er for the implement at ion of the tasks given to them.

Shri Ram Kristian Gupta: May I know the number of training cenire' to be opened during this year’

Shri S. K. Dey: The approach to the training of these non-official members is quite different. We are trying to train all these non-officials predominantly m non-official institutions So. the first task that th*.' Ministry has undertaken is io run some training camps m diffeient regions for the training of the trainers The first training camp for the trainer* has already been conducted in Delhi. The second lidining camp is intended to be started very shortly in Hyderabad There will be a third and the fourth camps It is expected that lor the whole of India, there w ill he 40 —50 non-official institutions or perhaps more for the implementation of these training programmes.
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Shri S. K. Dey: So far. I have talked only of the developmental responsibility of the Sarpanches If it is a question of the Nyaya Panchayats, that programme is also intended to he taken up verv shortly. We inteaff to have 3-4 davs camps on the lines of the Gram Sahayak camps for the training of Sarpanches and Up-Sarpanches in order that they may discharge all their responsibilities in the panchayats

Dr. M S Aney: Aie they made Sarpanches first and then trained or are they trained first and made Sarpanches afterwards'*

Shri S. K. Dey: The answer is very clear. First, they have to be made Sarpanches before we know who they are

Shri Sonavane: May I know whether m the curriculum for this training the removal of untouchability is one of the subjects as untouchability ic still prevalent in the villages'

Mr Deputy-Speaker: He has explained the training given.

Shri B S. Murthy: The hon Member knows that the whole nation is trying to rcmov,. untouchability. not onlv tne community development project:-

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Is this also-one of the subjects in which training is given' That is his question

Shri B. S. Murthy: Not directly, but indirectly.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: May
I know whether this training will be a continuing process because the Sarpanches are elected for a period of" time'
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B ill S. K. Dejr: It will be • repetitive process.

Shri Taagamani: May I know whether for this Rajendranagar training «amp which is going to be set up this month, representatives of the State Advisory Committee of the Southern States will be invited?

Shri S K. Dey: Not all the members of the State Advisory Committees Naturally, we are training in this camp only trainers of all the Southern States Some non-offkial members of the State Legislature as
w ell as of Parliament will be requested to participate to the extent thev can m this training process

Dr. Sushila Nayar: The success of the programme naturally depends upon men as also women May I know if there is any programme foi training women leader* in rural ari*a,>
for this programme because they mostly not even members of the development committee* at presen 1”

Shri S. K Dey: W< have been struggling to take up the training programme for women all over the country The difficult is to find women trainei- I( is that which is just standing in im v»a\ but th*-
scheme is there

Bhakra Dam

*344. Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadi: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state

(a) whethei there has been a conference of top expert* pertaining to change in the design of Bhakra Dam recently foi increased storage of water; and

(b) the nature of change contemplated and the put pose thereof’

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation
Power (Shri Hath!): (a) and (b>.

A statement giving the information is laid on the Table of the House

S iA m a m
On the advice of the Bhakra Board of Consultants, the Bhakra Control Board decided in September, 1988 to raise the reservoir level of the Bhakra Dam by 10 ft The height of the Dam will remain unchanged, but the radial gates controlling the discharge into the spillway will be suitably enlarged to cater for the increased pood level The increase in the reservoir level will give an additional storage of 3'5 lakh acre ft. of water.

Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadi: May I know what further consideration necessitated the raising of the reservoir level which was not present at the time of the original scheme, and what additional expenditure would be incurred as a consequence of this change’

Shri Hathl* The consideration which led to this decision was that there would be an additional storage of 3 5 lakh acre ft The additional expenditure involved would be about
Rs 9*5 lakhs

Sardar Iqbal Singh: May I know whether the Government have also considered tin Beas Link scheme m this’ *

Shri Hathi: Not in connection with the Bhakxu Damv

Tungabhadra Project

Shri Kagi Reddy:
\ Shri T B. Vittel Rao:

Will the Minuter of Irrigation and Power be pleased to refer the reply given to Starred Question No 116 on the 11th February, 1959 and state-

(a) whether information has since been collected regarding Gadwal North and South canals which have not yet been constructed under Tungabhadra Project,

(b) whethei those canals formed part of canal system (yet to be executed) prior to the States reorganisation, and

